WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1974

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 860

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Mr. Manus and Mr. Seibert)

PASSED Johnson 1974

In Effect John Passage

C 641

THE HALL CIR. GE EDGAR F. WEISKELL III REGRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE 2-22-74

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 860

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. McManus, and Mr. Seibert)

[Passed February 14, 1974; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT transferring amounts between items of the total appropriation for certain state spending units as appropriated by chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-three, known as the Budget Bill as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That items of the total appropriation of Account No. 180. Account Count No. 371, Account No. 380, Account No. 384, ecount No. 430, Account No. 432, Account No. 495, and Account Do. 837, chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one busand nine hundred seventy-three beautiful of the count of No. 240, Account No. 371, Account No. 380, Account No. 384, Account No. 430, Account No. 432, Account No. 495, and Account No. 837, chapter ten, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy-three, be transferred to read as follows:

18—State Tax Department

Acct. No. 180

	Current Expenses\$ Circuit Breaker Reimbursement	
	23—Attorney General	
	Acct. No. 240	
2	Other Personal Services\$	694,349
3	Current Expenses	111,150
4	Equipment	21 000

45—Forestry Camp for Boys No. I (Davis)

Acct. No. 371

	Acct. No. 3/1			
1	Personal Services	\$	236,360	
14	Repairs and Alterations		10,300	
15	Equipment		14,500	
	50—Huttonsville Correctional Center			
Acct. No. 376				
1	Personal Services	\$1	,006,120	
21	Current Expenses		374,372	
23	Equipment		73,000	
51—West Virginia Children's Home				
	Acct. No. 380			
9	Current Expenses	\$	63,000	
11	Equipment		8,600	
	52—Andrew S. Rowan Memorial Home			
	Acct. No. 384			
1	Personal Services	\$	538,890	
13	Current Expenses		243,356	
15	Equipment		62,000	
	73—Hopemont State Hospital			
	Acct. No. 430			
1	Personal Services	\$2	2,092,815	
27	Current Expenses			
	•			
	75—Denmar State Hospital			
	Acct. No. 432			
1	Personal Services	\$1	1,425,155	
21	Current Expenses		458,000	
22	Repairs and Alterations		70,700	

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 860]

92-West Virginia Racing Commission

Acct. No. 495

2	Current Expenses\$	36,230		
3	Equipment	4,500		
138—West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Commission Acct. No. 837				
6	Social Security Matching Fund\$	292,250		
7	Public Employees Retirement Matching Fund	467,000		

The foregoing constitutes transfers of amounts from one item of appropriation to another item of appropriation within the total appropriation of the designated spending unit. The amounts as itemized for expenditure during the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred seventy-four shall be available for expenditure upon the effective date of this bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates

this the day of Severnor this the day of Severnor this the day of Severnor

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR

Date 2/18/14

Time 4:35p.m.